Sewerage ;

The cost ox iiijiu~orjance of £44-0 id £16o mors than in the present year,
and £80 extra will be required for the public sanitary conveniences,

Tc facilitate houring development a new sewer has been laid at St. Patrick's
Road. The capital cost of this is £4,100 and a loan charge of £103 has been
included in the coming year but this only represents a charge for part of a year -
eventually the loan charge will be over £555.

Public Sanitary Convenience at the Harbour:

A loan charge of €1/45 is again being included towards the cost of the
erection of the sanitary convenience at the harbour. Plans for this structure
were prepared and tenders were actually procured but it was found that the lowest
tender*was exceptionally high and the Architect was asked by the Council tc
investigate the possibility of building at a lower cost, The loan charge
is offset by a receipt from State Subsidy, so. that the net charge is . be £58.

Scavenging Service ;

The amount required for this service is £4,676 which is £1,184 more than
last year. In addition,the maintenance of the new dumping ground will require
a sum of £523 which is £123 more than in 1970/71. In both these instances the
increases in cost is due to revised wage rates,

i-is*the dumping ground is being used to quite an extent by industrial and
commercial firms the Council decided, some time ago, that a special charge be
fixed and a receipt in this respect is estimated at £240.

Tne Council is continuing to provide a twice weekly collection in the Urban
district which is a”high standard of service. Such a standard does not obtain
in mpst Urban districts. If the service is to be maintained at this level it
will be necessary within the next year or so to replace the existing vehicle, and
this could entail a substantial additional cost.

Burial Board :

Demand for 1971/72 for Rathdrum and Wickluw Joint Burial Board is £913. which
is £95 higher than the current year.

Public Lighting ;
This is expected to cost £1,124, which is £159 more than in 1970/71,

Provision is included for new lighting at Abbeyfield, Convent Gates, Ballynerrin
and High Street.

Lifeguards :

During the past year the Council was urged to employ Lifeguards at the Seafront
as a safeguard for persons bathing there. Two Lifeguards were employed for three
months. In~the estimates now submitted provision is being made for two Life-

guards for fifteen weeks and this is estimated to cost £530. As already mentioned
™ ![%I néew service was provided last year, some months after the Estimates had been
settled.
HOUSING;

-F°r ~ou?inS the tQtal outlay is estimated at £42,723 and after allowing for
met fromralL L ® HUSIng Subsidles> of ths t. be

Housing Repairs ;

have allOT?d fcr rePairs last year was £750, but if the repairs which
Suh”nn!n+ioniInUru 7 S°Ught were carried out this would not have been adequate.
+w + MO\ the coming year £1,000 is estimated, which is £250 more than
ollp,.,,n °we ast year, for salaries, Rent Collector's poundage and retiring

allowances £325 extra will be required. €



141

T New !Tusing Scheme :

For the 22 house”scheme, which is at present in progress a loan charge of
£4,197 has to be provided in the coming year. This is £3,117 more than in
the present year, but the cost will, to a great extent, be offset from rent
receipts and State Subsidy.

GENERAL URBAN PURPOSES ;

Under this heading comes the Expenditure for many services, including
Foreshore Maintenance, Cheap Fuel Scheme, School Meals, Corporate Estate
Maintenance, Insurance on Council property, Printing, Stationery, etc., but
by far the largest item is the County Cuuncil Demand.

The total Expenditure is estimated at £/3,920, the Receipts are estimated
to come to £6,576 leaving the net requirement of £37,344. Of the total outlay
under General Urban Purposes the County Council Demand accounts for £30, 34-0.

The costs under this heading are effected by the increases in pay in the
public services, for which provision of £361 has to be made.

Fore;horc Protection:

This scheme is now nearing completion. The loan charge to meet the Council's
share of the capital outlay is £100* but this is also part of the amount which
will be required in a full year, which is estimated at £217,

Cheap Fuel Scheme :

Because of the increase in the price of fuel this scheme will require
£2,599 in 1971/72, which is £652 more than in the present year. But the
additional cost will be offset from receipts from a special State grant and other
sources.

Amenity Schemes - Glen Strand and Ball Aliev:

£150 has been included* a State Grant of half could be expected so that the
net cost to the Ccuncil would be £75.

Refundable and Irrecoverable Rates:

_Last year it was necessary to make special provision of £522 for refundable
an, irrecoverable rates because of reductions in valuations which had been
granted on appeal. For the coming year, however, it is expected that £150
would be adequate. This is £372 less than the provision made last year.

Corporate Estate R~nta -

£2 an if raase ofi 7« -_.£7,400 for the coming year as compared with
of’housing sites at™unbur! "0 addltlonol reoelPt= d<rive . from the new lottings

Counm Council Demand :

, .,Tthe 5°unty Council Demand, including vocational education and malicious
vyle "2s decreesJ comes in all to £30,34-0, which compares to £24,74.6 in the

I/.'t~ nf olar/ / n-in+ueale/0f £V % * As mentioned also this is equivalent to a
But as already pointed out there was a

réduction nf ?2* ~ i
tho . -S" ? .yoar which arose, not from a reduction in the cost of
Urban di™t™ ~nvo > bu;t derived from the decline in valuations in Wicklew
however do n 0 t A °f thS C°Unty* Similar considerations,
been as nlre-dvN * val® tlons for the coming year and, in fact, there have
-mount rnn iff f 17?2 n* ®d rlSe* Th°re are Actuations in the
“he heading of healthf A Services but the “jor increase is under
The
in the £riae7n" tinW I \ beJ eqUn rd /by estimates submitted at 94s. 3d.
last year h ) S* 9 * (£0-7/+) mcre than was struck by the Council
be reauirpd u increaaei, it will be found, is much less than what will

mos other Urban areas. Last year the rate agreed to was



- f_

79s. 6d. in ths £ and this was much below the national average, which was about
38s, Od, in the E£. The main caucus ofF the increase in costs lie outside the
control of the Council and derive from tho iinflationary conditions under which
the public services have to' be carried on.

In the preparation of these estimates much help has, as usual, been given
by Mr, C. P. O'Brien, Town Clerk, and Mr. N. D. Farrell, Town Surveyor, has
supplied detailed information in relation to the services in his charge. The
opportunity is also taken oOf recording the contribution made towards the
maintenance of a satisfactory standard in the public services by the outdoor
staff of the Council under the supervision of Mr- P. Henry and the Waterworks
Overseer, Mr, J, DeCourcy

liention also must be made of the very satisfactory manner in which Miss
Wynne and Miss McCall have discharged their duties and also of the Rent Collector,
Mr, L. O'Toole. Mr. J. Howard, in the post of Rate Collector, has been
competent in discharging his duties.

It is only fitting that once again thanks and sincere appreciation should be
extended to the Chairman and members of the Council for the help and guidance
so freely given by them towards the administration of the Council's many services
in the course of the past year.

Mise, le meas mor,
M. FTANNERY,

County Manager

k*



144

m- A
WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
ANNUAL ESTIMATES 1971 /72 [ |
SUMMARY OF CHARGES
Gross Receipts Net
Expenditure Expenditure
£ £ £
ROADS : 5,302 1539 3.763 WI1CKLOW  URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL
SANITA'Y SERVICES; 17 TeZ2 4,396 13,246
HOUSING: 42,723 37.858 4.865 ESTIMATES OP RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE
GENERAL URBAN PURPOSES: A3.920 6,576 37,344
FINANCIAL YEAR 1971/*72,
109,587 50,369 59,2';8
Add Provision for Liquidation of Debit Balance ... «c«e ooe 1,000
Total Requirements to be met by Rate Levy cie ke ees 60,218 expenditure
Municipal Rate of 1p. in the £ produces ce. 3%e Qe £127.78
Rate to meet total requirements of £60,218 would be £4.71 (94s» 3d,) in the £» Estimated Adopted by
by Manager Council
ESTIMATES 1971/72
. . . £ £
Total Valuation as per Valuation List 15,373.80
BUILDINGS : D s £14,452,70 UR 3 AN ROADS -
Irsss: Remissions under Housing Acts. 2,186,26 12,266,44
LANDS ; e e 749.85 Ordinary Road Works )
_ _ (Wages - £1,550 Materials - £21+0) 1,790
Lass: Occupied by Council for Allotments, ,
building sites, open spaces, etc. 55.40 Special Work§ - Improvements at
Seaview Road, etc. 725
Two-fifth reduction as per Local q q faci
Government Act, 1946, (two-fifths Road Fund Grant - resurfacing 1,089
of £694.45) i, 277.78 416,67 Retiring Allowances 200
LAND USED AS RAILWAYS ... oo ' 52.25 Salaries 1+18
Less : Two-fifth reduction as per Local
Government Act, 1946 20.90 31.35 0o
HALIL  RENTS s 111.00 1965 - Roadsand Footpaths - Dunbur
Less : Half reduction as per Local Estate 885
Estate (Supplementary Loan
YARDS it et 6.50 (Supp y ) 195
TELEGRAPHS : ... o 1.25
TELEPHONE: ..ot 0,25
5,302
TOTAL VALUATION FOR RATING PURPOSES 12,777,96

RATE OF 1p. IN THE £ PRODUCES - £127.78



; Estimated
; by Manager

! £
AN T TARY__S5RiL-CL.Si

Salaries L*Q

Salaries - Water InspectOr 1,568
Retiring Allowances 200
Water Supply - Maintenance of Town Supply ; 1,060
Water Supply - Maintenance of Regional
Supply ; 400
Water and Sew/er Connections ; 150
Sewerage (Wages £1+00 Materials £140) ; 440
Public Sanitary Conveniences - Town Hall
and Murrough 254
Scavenging (Wages £4,176; Running
Expenses £500) 4,676
Maintenance of New Dumping Ground ' 523
Burial Ground® (Demand of Joint Burial
Board) ; 913
Public Lighting (Lighting Contract £7900 |
Provision for new lights £224) 1,124
Water Safety - Contribution to Irish
Red Cross Society 10
Water Safety - Employment of LifeGuards 53¢
LOAN CHARGES ; J
Iok8 - Extension of sewer (Dunbur Road) i 68
1950 — Extension of Water Supply (Dunbur ;
Road) J 112
1951 — New Watermain at North Quay : 32
1958 - Regional Water Supply I 1,890
1960 - Regional Water Supply (suppl.) 65
1959 - LinkWatermain at DunburRoad ; 247
1962  <ater Supply Improvements | 243
1963 - Extension of Sewer at DunburRoad 228
1964 ~ Watermain and Sewer Extension at I
Dunbur 526
1965 - Watermain and Sewer Extension at i
Dunbur J 338
1965 - New Watermain - The Murrough J 542
1967 - Purchase of Mechanical Scavenging |
Equipment ; 193
1970 - New Outfall and Main sewer at Dunbur:: 540
1971 - Public Sanitary Convenience at i
Harbour i 145
1971 - New Sewer at St. Patrick’s Road i 163

17,642



HOUSING:

Maintenance and Repair

Salaries

Rent Collector®s Poundage

Retiring Allowances
Printing, Stationery, Advertising

Insurances

Rates on Council houses

LOAN - o TARGES:

1931+ - 28 Houses Scheme
1937 _ 28 and 10 Houses Schemes
1937 “ 120 Houses Scheme

1938 -

120 Houses Scheme

19140 - 120 Houses Scheme

191+0
191+0
191+7
191+8

3U Houses Scheme
3k Houses Scheme
80 Houses Scheme
80 Houses Scheme

1957
196 K
1965
1966
1967 -
1971 -

LOANS

2 Houses - Castle Street

K Houses Scheme - Castle Park
10Houses Scheme - Ballynerrin
TtHouses Scheme - Ballynerrin
22 Houses Scheme - Ballynerrin

22Houses Scheme - Ballynerrin

FOR PRIVATE HOUSES

1931+ Loan
19148 Loan
19U9 Loan
1950 Loan
1956 Loan
1962 Loan
1963 Loan
196 L Loan
1965 Loan
1965 Loan
1966 Loan
1967 Loan

of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of
of

£5,000

£10,000
£10,000
£5,000

£10,000
£10,000
£20,000
£1].0,000
£2,000

£20,000
£30,000

; Estimated,
1 by Manage

\ £

[

1,000

905
200
75

8,393

61+0
29

2,UuU
152

103
881+
81+

2,620

: 17U
572
1*905
2,690
3,986
1+,197

- LOAN CHARGES : j

1 72
2140
1+80
563

; 380

700

] 687

1,379
2,955

20U
1,571
1,702

1+2,723



- 11 1 I
RAGEE SR 1 1
— — - / 1 L
.y *
! Q)
Estimated Adopted by
by Manager Council -
£ £
mWFUGR ATt URBAN  PURPOSES, s
Town Hall Expenses (Heating, lighting, etc) 220
Corporate Estate Maintenance (Wages £376
Materials £1+0) 1+16 L
Amenity Schemes at Glen Strand and Ball
Alley 150 1
Local Government (Planning & Develop-
ment ) Ant. 10
Seafront Maintenance 2he -E
Paire, marketsj weighbridges 5 i
Band Performances U5 a
Milk and Dairies 1
Tourist Development 50
School meals - cost of food 3b0
School meals - cost of administration 286 ilt %ﬁ
Salaries k,U8k
Rate Collector®s Poundage 1,237
Retiring allowances 528 .
Rent Collector™s Poundage (Corp. Est.) us
Audit Pee 70 J
Election expenses -
Legal Expenses 1k5 ff
Printing, Stationery, Advertising 260
Rents on Council®s Property 12
Rates on Council’s Property 8kb =
Insurance on Council’s Property 30 ad
Public and E.L. Insurances 260
Office expenses 130 il
Disqount on rates 120
Refunded and irrecoverable rates 150 sl
Refunded rates as result of Valuation ]
Appeals. 60
Fuel Scheme 2,599
Overdraft Interest 185
Rent of Pound 39 f
Miscellaneous 107
LOAN CHARGES :
19U6 - New footbridge 52
1956 - Foreshore Protection Works 9k
1961 - Foreshore Protection Works 153
1970 - Foreshore Protection Works 100 |
1962 - Town Hall Repairs 107 %
13,580
5“6—“1’2‘55)3- l— >
£



GOITIPY © ;OUNGIL SERVICES

Main Roads

Pablic Assistance

Health (County)

General Purposes (County)

Fire Brigade:

Library

Separate Charges

(Vocational Education)
£1,770

(Malicious Injuries )
£118

total -or all SERVICES

Estimated
by Manager

£

2,353
1,397
21,193
2,265
1,U2

97

1,388

B/F

13,530

30,340

43,920

109,587

Adopted by
Council

£



(6 )
RECEIPTS

ROADS;

Road Fund Grant

Estate Duty Grant

State

State

Subsidy - Roads and Footbaths -
Dunbur Estate - (1965)

Subsidy - Roads and Footpaths -
Dunbur Estate - (1970)

SANITARY SERVICES,;

Water Rents

State

Subsidy to Loan Charges -

Watermain, North Quay (1951)

State

State

State

State

State

State

State

State

State

State

State

Sobsidy - Regional Water Supply
(1953)

Subsidy - Regional Water Supply
(1960)" (Suppl,)

Subsidy - Link Watermain Dunbur
Road (1959)

Subsidy - Water Supply Inrorovements
(1962)

Subsidy - Extension of Sewer at
Dunbur Road (1963)

Subsidy - Watermain and Sewer
Extension at Dunbur (1964)

Subsidy - Watermain and Sewer
Extension at Dunbur (1965)

Subsidy - New Watermain The Murrough
(1965)

Subsidy - Outfall and Main Sewer (1971)

Subsidy - Public Sanitary Conveniences
at Harbour (1971)

Subsidy - Sewer extension St. Patrick's
Road.

Public Conveniences - Receipts

Water and Sewer Connections

Charges for Industrial Refuse

Charge fcr Refuse Collection outside Urban Area

Estimated
by Manager

£

1,089

90

295

65

1,539

1,400

13

815

30

148

116

137

315

114

325

324

87

100

10
200
240

22

Adopted by
Council

£



fi n US

State

State

State
State
State
State
State
State

Subsidy to

Rents,

I NG;

Grant - Subsidy under 1932 Act

Grant -

Subsidy
Subsidy
Subsidy
Subsidy
Subsidy
Subsidy

(pre - 1943 Schemes)

New Houses (60 Houses

Scheme)
2 Houses Castle Street
4. Houses Castle Park
10 Houses Ballynerrin
14 Houses Ballynerrin
22 Houses Ballynerrin

22 Houses Ballynerrin
(1971)

Interest Rates - (1943-1950

Schemes)

inclusive of Rates.

HOUSING (LCANS FOR PRIVATE HOUSES) ;

Repayment of Instalments (Old Loans)

Repayment of Instalments (New Loans)

GENERAL URBAN PURPOSES ;

STATE GRANTS:

Bounty in lieu of Rates

School Meals

Cheap Fuel Scheme

State Subsidy - Amenity Schemes

arm

receipts»

Cheap Fuel Scheme ( Recipients

Contributions and recoupment by
County Council)

Corporate Estate Rents

Licences and Fees

Refund by County Council of Half
Rent of Pound

letting of Town Hall

Miscellaneous

TOTAL FCR ALL SERVICES

(7)

Estimated by
Manager

£

830

300
80

255
760

1,187
1,778

1,166

140
20,230

64
11,068

37,858

290
170

2,139

460
3,400

19

10
10

6,576

50,369

Adopted by
Council

£



EICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL,

Town Hall,
Wicklow.

30th April, 1971.
MINUTES OF ANNUAL.-ESTIMATES MEETING HELD ON 5TH APRIL. 1Q71 ,

PRESENT 1 Mr. F. Conway, Chairman, presiding, Councillors Mrs. P. McNamara
Mrs. M. McEnro%, Messrs T.A. Delahunt, J. Kane, P. Doyle, E. Kavanaph L
Turner and T. Byrne. no*

IN ATTENDANCE; Mr. M. Flannery, County Manager, Mr, N.D. Farrell, Town
Surveyor, and M., C.P. 0O Brien, Town Clerk,

Following the usual practice it was agreed that the Estimates, as
presented by the County Manager, be examined in detail. Following on this
detailed examination the following amendments were made?—

S OAD

Provision for special road works reduced by ... eee ot« £225
(See Note No. 1) Tt

SANITARY SEEViIiTila:

Provision for public sanitary conveniences reduced by ...... . £80
Provision for public lighting reduced by coe  epe 3 «
(See Note No. 2 )

Provision for employment of lifeguards deleted
(See Note No. 3)

Provision for Harbour Toilet deleted .-

(See Note No. 49 .. £58 (Net)

HOUSING:

ducedsb°n fOr maintenance and repair of Council houses re-

(See Note No. *5) .......... e aeaaaaan [ -- £250

£1,235

note no. 1.

the Council®havins decid”™~thn/?" Was reduced from £725 to £500,

of £1,089 iIn resT"t « latter sum togetherwith the allocation
N\ N\

adequate to meet the
gOTE NO. PT

publicMighting1i n ¢ 1 n thS ?r?o1iSI°n fOr exPenditure of £1,124 for
latter figure sum of £Q? ari T * f°r additional lights. Of the
new light at the oSnTOt fates. Bering the estimated cost of a

NOTE NO. ~

£530 was 20SL © ¥ emPloying lifeguards for the summer period at
advised N ermne“bel>Sa During the discussion the meeting was
by the CourtM 4 ~icklow Rowing Club had indicated that lifeguards employ«6
of *he C W s Tfacilities for the

ourrent year - V i
further adrii+n | noted that the Council would thus be involved in
and takins- 1onat+ exPenditure for the provision of a shelter for lifeguard-
committmentq i+m 7hto consideration including the Council’s other heavw-
ment of lifeguards3 to delete the provision of £530 for the. employ-"

Cont/. .,



145

(2)

NOTE NO. J.

tion of =3 ropNedsBNTESE8, S1Rro REDUBIABY AP, ESEVYRLCTEhe ELAEST
. ) pricfiBsIn”’

S«Tp'E \A%IISSIOJJLCS{‘ dhthat “ | A -SST1" «c4;

WmXA2ASI"eSStiS*rsS . A o N « 1eEBSHS Sffiy

NOTE NO. J5i1

of Council\ ouses™MMdv°E£25QUto J " r~ / ~~r e d for maintenance and repair
should ta selective-"n carrvin/ ont Inai“ted that the Council

repairs ,faminor n~urTXH S T , W . V K

The Council, on the proposition of councillor E. Kavanagh, seconded by

ITlomfio~rthé F?27T710’ i”anih°USly re?olvea to authorise the torrowir.r of
Treasurer - follo"Ine schemes™ on terms to te negotiated with the Council's
Contribution to Coast Protection Scheme - £1.300
oads and Footpaths — Dunbur (Supplement-—
“my Loan> Si, 000
The total deductions made by the Council amounted tn pi W, ©

SS»S VS SAPAAS!s

---000---

1(

14

LOAN FORM

LOCAL AUTHORITY.

APPLICATION FOR SANCTION OF MINISTER FOR LOCAL GOVERNMENT TO LOAN

No expenditure should be incurred in respect of the works until the local authority have been informed
that the loan has been authorised.

I.  Amount of Loan. /grir0
Il. Purpose of Loan.

Ill. Statutory Authority.

IV. From whom it is proposed to borrow.
V. Rate of Interest.

VI. Period of Repayment.

VII. Method of Repayment.—
; Instalment,

1
$2 Annuity.

VIII.  Area Chargeable.
IX. Valuation of the Area.
X. Current Rate in £.

XI. Have all necessary lands and/or water
rights been acquired ?

Given under my hand this day of 19

Countersigned
Chairman.

Secretary or Clerk.

NOTE—A oopt of th* resolution autbortdoq th* barowtnj, Carttilsd by tb* Soavtarr « <2*rk should b* attached.
E311S0. 5,000. 7/62. R.&S. 0.26



" h4x

WICKLOV  URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL

Town Hall,
Wicklow,

2nd April, 1971»

To/ THE CHAIRMAN AND EACH MEMBER
OF THE WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL;

A Chara,
7|'/Jro O The monthly meeting of the Wicklow Urban District Council
will be held on Tuesday the 6th April, 1971» at 7,30 p.m. in the

Town Hall, Wicklow,

You are kindly requested to attend.

>—$p
Mise, le meas,
tce->
Ty C. P. O’BIRNE
-20) Town Clerk*

AGENDA
(1 Confirmation of minutes of March monthly meeting (copy herewith

(2 Applications under Local Government (Planning & Development)Act
1963.

(3 Overdraft Accommodation - Approval for quarter ending 30th
June, 1971,

(k) White Paper on Local Government Reorganisation - letter from
Association of Municipal Authorities,

(5) Shamrock Fertilizers Limited - Application for permission to
revise boundaries of property at North Quay,

(6) Black Castle area - Proposals of Wicklow Junior Chamber of
Commerce,

(7) Clerk of Works Report - 22 House Scheme at Ballynerrin,
(Copy herewith),

(8) Town Surveyor’s Report for March, 1971. (Copy herewith),
(9) Sealing of Documents,

(10) Any other business (at the discretion of the Chairman).



Jg-ggL.QW  URBAN district council.

Town Hall,
Wickl gw.

30th April, 1971
MINUTES _OF MONTHLY MEETING HELD ON 6TH_ APRIL. 1Q71L.

Si1&SENT; Mr. P. Conway, Chairman, presiding, Councillors Mrs P
Mrs. M. McEnroy, Messrs T.A. Delahunt, J. Kaie, E. Kavanagh and L, Turner??

M» Flan
Bri

- ATTE. M. Counfg Manager, Mr. N.D. Farrel
Surveyor, and Mr. C.P. O rk. *a

ner
en,yTown C
ByrneAandp!"eDoyle.inablL:Llty tO attend were received from Councillors T.

VOTE OF SYMPATHY;

I~T1"~, the pr>?P°sifion of Councillor T.A. Delahunt, seconded

bv Coimoi

JL n + t » unanimously passed a vote of sympathy to the relative
of the !ate_fose h Brazil, Solicitor, Wicklow. The vote was respectful]v
passed 1n silence, all present standing. respectiully

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES *

,1?7e mfnutes.of ™1? monthly meeting held on 2nd March, 1971, copies of
wmch had been circulated, were taken as read and signed by the Chairman»

1963"CATIQNS LOCAL GOVERNMENT  (PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT) ACT,

Liorn Hughes :

The Council agreed that permission be granted to Mr. Liam Hughes for
the erecGion of a bungalow at St. Patrick®"s Road, Wicklow.

Sit Patrick®"s G._A_A. ClInb*“

m The Council agreed that permission be granted to_ St. Patrick’s G.A_A.
Club for the erection of Club Rooms at Dunbur Road, Wicklow,

Jarre0 O Neill;

ithe uouncil agreed that permission be granted to Mr, James O Neill for
ejfctlon of a bungalow at St. Patrick®"s Road, Wicklow, subject to the *
conditions outlined in the report of the Town Surveyor.

Wicklow Sailing Club :
fa, T T rni S1 agfeed that permission be granted to Wicklow Sailing Club
WIERIST, Uoildd %o Pre  MERATI DRSO FWuRCREIC R at South  Quay,
Francis Fallon;

the erectionnofl«ngfS+d tl?at Passion be granted_to_Mr. Francis Fallon for
1 extension to his_premisesS at Leitrim Place, Wicklow,

subject to the requirements of the Town Surveyor.

OVERDRAFT  ACCOMMODATION :

-ennirPd was alvised that the estimated Overdraft Accommodation
1z 6 <duarter ending 30th June, 1971 amounted to £1U,000t It

McNamara “r lsolvedf”011101*E* KaVanagh” seconded by Councillor Mrs, P.

“"That we hereby approve, subject to the sanction of the Minister
or Local Government, of the provision of temporary overdraft >

accommodation not exceeding £11;,000 on General Revenue Account

for the quarter ending 30th June, 1971".

IHITgL-IVJPER__ON , LOCAL GOVERNMENT REORGANIS ATTON ;

n G°??Gil decid®dthat a special meeting be held in the near futurs
recen? TSue lape?Ponathe sut,3e°cS a°vernraent Reorganisation outlined in the

Cont/,e a,

14 S

LZI1

SHAMROCK .FERTILIZERS LIMITED ;

The<Council approved of thp application ofl shamrock Fertilizers Limited
for permission to make alterations of an internal nature In the existinTsub-
lease boundaries of the leasehold properties at North Quay occupied bv
Messrs. Neil Watson Limited and Wen-Plast Limited.

-MLAOK CASTLE AREA:

The meeting was advised that details had been received from the
sVicklow Junior Chamber of Commerce of proposed improvements in the vicinity
of the Black Castle area. The Council considered it advisable to take the
opportunity of discussing the project in question with representatives of
the Junior Chamber, and accordingly.decided to receive representatives of
the Chamber at the*- May monthly meeting.

CLERK ._..OF. .\WORKS .REPORT -.22 HOUSE SCHEME AT BALLYNERRIN ;

The report of the Clerk of Works on the 22 House Scheme at Ballynerrin
for éhe'month of March, 1971 was discussed by the members and the details
210ted.

TOWN SURVEYOR’S REPORT FOR

Arising out of a discussion on the Town Surveyor’s report for March
a number of matters were noted for attention by the Town Surveyor. These
matters included complaints about flooding at St. Manntan’s Park and renairq
required in a number of Council houses.

HOUSING ITE.S AT ST. PATRICK’S POAP :

The members decided to request the Council’s Architect to prepare house
plans for- the twenty housing sites at St. Patrick®s Road so that the

d 136 In+a P0?11~ 011 to secure the proper plannin? and_development
N N o question by the erection of houses which would suit the site.

i Jo re”est the Architect to prepare three alternative plans
so that interested parties would have a reasonable choice of house types.

DERELICT SITES ROCKY ROAD;

4N ® C°unoiL requested the Town Surveyor to prepare a report on the

the ieréii?t°si?eTicifl961!S N E°°ky H<o0a Under thé

SEATING,. .OF DOCUMENTS ;

it was proposed by Councillor T.A. Delahunt, seconded by Councillor
followir?? n resolYed that the seal of the Council be affixed to the

ijease of plot of ground and dwellinghouse thereon at New Street to
Francis Hynes for a period of 75 years from 25th March, 1970 at
a yearly ground rent of £k-50.

Lease of plot of ground at New Street to Mr. Francis Hynes for a
75 years from 25th March, 1970 at a yearly ground rent

"X SjEf



TTIMLCW URBAN TVIA"PPTryp  CQUNTT

Town Hall,
Wilcklow.

30th April, 197’

TF %rae.” ***" “e MoOEn™y,~ “’\°La\tA!’\éaatantgng‘ﬁ,\i,\)WéM,olhgoférMé’,s—aﬂa

_ATI'ENDANOF,» M» m ui

« fe™~M r.M:pl-o&:yioS™Ni™N:naserr M >.», Town

Manager;,

» S 5 S E

# Discussions then took place nn

Pollovvin™0'n6? "™ 1163 tiie Estimates, as presented
Vd

U 5IH?.

various services, and it was agreed asPects of the Council®s
urrvice from the Clerk, and also to fur>thrile a,rePort on the School Meals
-avengmg Service and the maintenance oflhe”~Sum o'atBstJraat® fop the

P at a subsequent meeting

UEELEILE£Ah money S:

not be PejmiLibir?o02UthrColn?iihL CusrL panage® stressed that it would

for 197v *72 hy°w?iting°offSthe £Unbui\ “or ~ ~ p o
costs such as the maintenance of thl~ouncil®

Meet ing”was adjourne d™to”Tue sday °20th"™Apri17Sf971 7/
H> ty(£ at

\

The meeting concluded at 10.00 p.m,

s NS N e du S i«

rerusfdimJ? maintenan®©9 ~ ~

nual Estima ces
.30 p.m.

VNrXim URRAN disTF™t COUNCILA

Town Hall,
\WT CKLOV/ .

16th April, 1971.

/ mm? nHATTTIMAN AND EACH MEMBER OP
TO/ THE, .~ASVM ,o " nr~TOT COmiOlIL:

A Chara,

The Adjourned Estimates Meeting of the ”xcklow Urban District

Council will be held in the Town Hall on Tuesday 20th April, 1971

at 7.30 P*m«

You are kindly requested to attend.

Mise, le meas,

C.P. O ’BRIEN.
Town Clerk.



HMI/ZL UBMN DISTRICT OQUNOTT.

Town Hall,
Wicklow»

\FIWITHTIRC. 30th AD)ril.
M~ HBSL-JHELD cat 20th ~ DtT[[ ~ 7

JS_aATTENDANOE: Mr M m
Surveydr, and Mr. ¢cl?/ o T "o S T ¢c"r? "~ A" ~rell, To,n

Doyle and ?. Byrae. Inat,lllty to attend were received from Councillors P.

At the outset th< I‘h

srfA

N been

« o of the Council® nn00O ‘leals 3che“ " the SsZvVv”™i™» "~ 1o n . These

detailed examination arisin™~n t na>*er of other items g tl7i°e’ Mainten-
umendments were made:- these discussions the following °n the

art! --mMmait -£ éaw PURPOSES.
fsee™Note £? f f 001 " deduced
L e« «182 (Met)

N\ o N [e] /\

fsee™~Note £ 1) re°elpts creased b¥< ceetoeeec £175
311 T11T1S
(3cTlit°e io°r S r ChSree ~ o of tractor reduced hy £193,
&550
The caniorm pp A

Meeti~sa? i ®htO ™ T 7~0Of i he™ ~“ tilns°arii?edeatlOeS mentlon® amounted
presented hy the loinlv 1fklng a total deduction of i T S ? U? Eaxmatos
»aa equivalent to a T a » '™ in 1?*“be-

note no. 1_

school mealsrfaciliti]d that half ot the school child
was also advised thif m _ WA e from °~side _tpe u_. £ ~ en avgilliqng of th(f
to make a conf-pi>m+4 Wicklow County Council hori v, Area and the Counci

ation and deb«+p n ~Owapds the Council’q statutory authority
20 i i -
I&8r%l|rM‘f'lanhbm eee XN s 1t8etﬂgergor¥9hs nf- over whlcf?oﬂ?e'der
receipt by £68 making'Tnet®edSct~16 was reiuoed Jf_1Ual'7’
11 necessary the matter cniid 5 n of £182. The" cmnSn ?  estima"ged
OOuld be reviewed later in ttn T n indicated that
MJTE NO. financial year*
5 th?o0iosda ! o S S £ account“possible~further~feasesron”™ P*8ei* *
sites at Chapel Road. ‘ 6 ana alsO to cover proposed lJaling of'hwsing
note no. X"

The members noted tw N

2? « “Ce i. e o."
had been received. TET £ y S

Kavanagh and Lc Turnero

(2)

J f>ro.1 the requirements of Statute Law in this matter it would only be
ria normal and accepted and well recognised accountancy practice to
nniv OaDital proceeds to a specific Capital purpose, and that, accordingly}
nonrcil could not use the Capital receipts in question for the purpose
n? reducing the rates for 1971/°72 by writing off the provision made for
specific maintenance costs such as the maintenance of the Council s refuse

dump.

Following a lengthy discussion it was decided to use £1,613 of the
Capital receipts iIn respect of the site fines towards the payment of
Consultant®s fees and that the balance of £1,187 be used to the extent of
£-zo8 for the liquidation of a loan outstanding for the purchase of the
Council’s tractor. The remaining £878 could be used for Capital purposes
to be approved of by the Council later. In view of the decision to pay off
the loan outstanding for the purchase of the tractor it was decided to delete
the covering loan charge of £193 included in the Estimates and to request the
sanction of the Minister for Local Government to the Council’s proposals.

The Council also reviewed various other matters including the Scavenging
Service, the Maintenance of the Council’s Dump, etc.9 but decided to adhere
to the reductions made at previous Estimate Meetings in respect of the
various matters.

The Chairman, Mr. P. Conway, expressed thanks and appreciation to the
County Manager and staff on the manner in whcih the Estimates had been
presented* The other members associated themselves with the remarks of the
Chairman for which the County Manager returned thanks.

RESOLUTTII ON:

Proposed by Councillor E. Kavanagh, seconded by Councillor Mrs P.
McNamara and resolved:

"That having considered the Estimates proposed and submitted to us
for consideration we hereby adopt the Estimate of Expenditure and
receipts for the financial year ending 31st March, 1972, as set out
in tables A, B and C thereof and we determine the rate set out Iin
column 8 of thble C of the Estimates adopted by us, viz., Municipal
Rate of £h-57 in the pound to be levied for the several purposes
specified iIn the Estimates for the financial year ending 31st March,
1972."

The meeting concluded at 10.30 p.m.

71



To/

WICKLOW URBAN,, .PISTRICT GOITWHTT.T

Town Hall,
Wicklow.

30th April, 1971£

THE CHAIRMAN AND EACH MEMBER OP
THE WICKLOW URBAN DISTRICT COUNCIL;

A Chara,

™

(1)
@
®

)

~3)
C)

®
)
@

()
®)
(10)
(11

on Tuesday ij.th May, 1971, at 7,30 p.m. in the Town Hall,

meeting of the Wicklow Urban District Council will be held
Wicklow.

You are kindly requested to attend.

Mise, le meas,

C.P. OfTBRIEN.
Town Clerk.

Confirmation of minutes of:-

(Ia) Monthly Meeting held on Tuesday 6th April, 1971 (copy herewith).
with) Estimates Meeting held on Monday 5th April, 1971 (copy here*

Tuesday 6th April, 1971 (copy
Tuesday 20th April, 1971 (codv

hereaith)timateS Meeting held on

(d) Annual EstimatesMeeting held on
herewith).

Deputation from Wicklow Junior Chamber of Commerce re proposals for
the Black Castle area.

Applications under Local Government (Planning & Development) Act,

White Paper on Local Government Reorganisation - Correspondence from
the Department of Local Government.

Housing Development at Dunbur.
Waterworks Cottage - Purchase Scheme.

Application of Wicklow Corn Company for renewal of lease - property
at South Quay.

Clerk of Works Report — 22 House Scheme at Ballynerrin (copy herewith).
Tom Surveyor’s Report for March, 1971 (copy herewith)*

Sealing »f Documents,

Any other business (at the discretion of the Chairman).

1963«

— 000---

VICKLQW URBAN DISTRICT COTtmhIL.

Town Hall,
Wicklow.

28th May, 1971.
MINUTES OF__MONImY_MEETING HEID QN 4th .av, 1971,

Lr;/7/;.CS r V. hWMe ™™ Prr idinf” Councillors Mr. P.

i0isi,
SrS J° Kane” E* Ka™nagh, L. Turner

and T. Byrne.

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr- M. N a

Town SurvJd” and Mr. C.P, o”Brien~Town Cler”: N,D- Farrell-”

T.A. riaahuntSandrp”™nSoii“ y tO °re reoeive<l fr<> Councillors

VOTES OF__SYMPATHY :

to MriI\arryoD!IThet\ndafamitvSi-le?Ted *he SShpathy of the Council

Delahunt. ~Each m“ ber o ¥ Counclx”~oTntT?®°F PaUleSn
sympathy as did the County Manager on behS o1 the%?a??r R §
tholf “° the 0-Toole

fami ly~onCthe°recentbdeath™*'of nT T

pP&leptetandijympathy were rospecll 1,1 palleqfyA STIERCE "ald 11’

CONFIRMATION OF MINUTES;

Mee t gne?adon Tagsdday gﬂ{\Rrr'lliAlQA AthA'%éJ ourned Annuaf éstlmates
Estimates meeting hPi /Znn t° p~i:l> 1971 and the Adjourned Annual
el971 "

N\ g\ * N\
had been circulated,, W%F% Eal'é(?n a%r(re%'é'd arcl signed by Opth C 1a:\iv¥ 5 gh

Stihg

— FROM—=WICKLOV*JUNIOR CHAMBER OF COMMI T ;

rTF* COn™ y~” Chai™ an> - welcoming the

dePutalionecong; : LNt ; [
r Chamber In formulating projects for

the iImprovement of the town!

Councir”~rteclrTvin®theB 8176~ °f th® JUnx°r Chamb<®, thanked the
included the construction o1 ”~CaT1” *** "“ndlcated that the proposals
making of a oicnTo Car Park at the Black Castle, the
cannons and ffenprai i In vicinity, the mounting of the old

in mind a project fo~St”~Laur*8 *2° arGa* The Chamber alr.o had

of a playground in the area "~The”~r ark.volvinS the development
deputation that evprv ™ .. ® Council members assured the
from_the Council fnr 4, ” peraC3-on and facility would be available
mentioned. provision of the much needed facilities

conway,techi”manr dlIs®ussi®n the Council nominated Councillors F.
McNamara and tho ~ * ~avanaSh, J, Kane, Mrs, M. McEnroy, Mrs. p.

on the Black lastTe™e«?urvey®°r to members of the jinior Clamber
the proposals? Ite °" Sat»rday 8th May, 1971 to further examine





